504527896 08/31/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4574602

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EARNEST LORA SMITH	08/29/2017
LONNIE SMITH	08/29/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FAUCET AWAY FROM HOME
Street Address:	1284 WEST AVENUE
City:	BLACKSTONE
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23824

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15691953

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (804)708-0491

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 804-708-0471

Email: thedford@hitaffer.com

Correspondent Name: HITAFFER & HITAFFER, PLLC
Address Line 1: 1012 THE PRESERVE DRIVE
Address Line 4: MAIDENS, VIRGINIA 23102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0195.000001US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THEDFORD I HITAFFER
SIGNATURE:	/thedford i hitaffer/
DATE SIGNED:	08/31/2017
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 2

source=10-Assignment#page1.tif source=10-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504527896 REEL: 043460 FRAME: 0465

COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

As the below named inventors, we hereby declare that:

This d	eclaration is directed to:
×	The attached application, or
	filed an

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by us.

We believe that we are the original inventors or original joint inventors of a claimed invention in the application.

We hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

WHEREAS, we, Earnest Lora Smith, of 203 Holly Ridge Lane, West Columbia, SC 29169, and Lonnie Smith, of 1741 Walnut Hill Road, Blackstone, VA 23824, are the inventors of a Portable Faucet, for which we have executed application for United States Letters Patent on even date herewith;

AND WHEREAS, Faucet Away From Home, (hereinafter designated as the Assignee), of 1284 North West Avenue, Blackstone, VA 23824, a Limited Liability Company of Virginia, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent to issue therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, Earnest Lora Smith and Lonnie Smith, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and invention in the United States and all countries foreign thereto, including the right of priority under the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, and to any Letters Patent to issue therefor.

We hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue to the Assignee any Letters Patent the application, or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

We hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

We agree to execute any and all documents required by said company, its successors or assigns, for the prosecution of said application, or of any division, reissue or continuation thereof, or for securing foreign patents covering said invention, and also any documents required by it, its successors or assigns, more fully to vest in it or them the title to said invention, or to any application or patent that may be filed therefor or secured thereon.

We agree to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

PATENT REEL: 043460 FRAME: 0466 We hereby irrevocably appoint the Assignee as our attorney in fact to execute any documents on our behalf for procuring in its name and ownership patents in all countries for the invention.

Date:

Tuesday, August 29, 2017

Lonnie Smith

Date:

Tuesday, August 29, 2017